

Thangamayil Jewellery Limited

December 21, 2017

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term - Fund based facilities	231.00	231.00	[ICRA]BBB(Stable); upgraded from [ICRA]BBB-(Positive)
Short-term - Non-fund based facilities (sub-limit)	(169.50)	(169.50)	[ICRA]A3+; upgraded from [ICRA]A3
Long-term/Short-term – Proposed facilities	9.00	9.00	[ICRA]BBB(Stable)/ [ICRA]A3+; upgraded from [ICRA]BBB-(Positive)/ [ICRA]A3
Fixed Deposit Programme	48.00	48.00	MA- (Stable)/ reaffirmed
Total	288.0	288.0	

Rating action

ICRA has upgraded the long term rating from [ICRA]BBB- (pronounced as ICRA triple B minus)¹ to [ICRA]BBB (pronounced as ICRA triple B) for the Rs. 231.00 crore² fund based facilities of Thangamayil Jewellery Limited (TJL). The outlook on the long-term rating is stable. ICRA has also upgraded the short-term rating from [ICRA]A3 (pronounced as ICRA A three) to [ICRA]A3+(pronounced as ICRA A three plus) for the Rs. 169.50 crore non-fund based (sub-limit) facilities of the company. For TJL's Rs. 9.00 crore proposed facilities, ratings of [ICRA]BBB or [ICRA]A3+ would apply contingent upon the tenor of the availed facilities.

ICRA has also reaffirmed the rating outstanding on TJL's Rs. 48.0 crore fixed deposit programme at MA- (pronounced M A minus) with a stable outlook.

Rationale

The upgrade in ratings factor the sustained improvement in financial risk profile during H1FY2018 characterized by the steady growth in earnings, cash flows and improvement in the debt coverage metrics. Revenues grew by ~18% YoY during H1 FY2018 led by improving demand, especially for organised retailers, apart from supportive factors like TJL's strong brand name in South Tamil Nadu (TN) and the long standing promoter experience in jewellery retail industry.

The ratings also factor the improvement in the accruals position (profits up 69% YoY) aided by higher revenues providing scale benefits, increasing revenue concentration towards margin accretive products and cost control measures undertaken and enhanced availability of low cost gold metal loans (GML).

However, the ratings remain constrained by the limited pricing flexibility operating in an intensely competitive retail business, increased regulatory risks in the industry with impact on demand and supply as witnessed in recent years, and the rising working capital intensity due to the increased stocking requirements at new stores and higher debt levels to fund the same.

¹ For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications

² 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

Outlook: Stable

ICRA believes TJL will continue to benefit from the strong brand name in South TN and the long standing experience of the promoters. The outlook may be revised to 'Positive' if substantial growth in revenue and profitability, and better working capital management, strengthens the financial risk profile. The outlook may be revised to 'Negative' if cash accrual is lower than expected, or if any major capital expenditure, or stretch in the working capital cycle, weakens liquidity.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Established brand name in Southern parts of TN - TJL has 31 stores (as of June 2017) and commands a strong brand name in the Tier II and Tier III cities of South TN. The promoters' long standing experience in the jewellery retail industry and the company's established presence in most of the key regions it operates supports TJL's operational profile.

Renewed availability of metal loans has aided in lower interest costs – With improving demand scenario, availability of GML was better in the industry; metal loan provides the dual benefit of lower rate of interest and an effective hedge against rising gold prices.

Improvement in revenues and profitability – During H1 FY2018, TJL's net cash accruals increased by 43% aided by a healthy 18% revenue growth and 21% improvement in operating profits. Further, the growth in accruals was supported by lower interest outgo on account of enhanced usage of GML, despite the increase in the overall debt levels.

Credit weaknesses

High working capital intensity– Jewellery retailing business is inherently high working capital intensive in nature, especially with increased store presence, the working capital requirements have gone up. TJL's working capital intensity increased from 12.8% (FY2017) to 16.8% (H1 FY2018) due to the higher inventory levels maintained by the company. While TJL has largely funded the inventory needs through GML, the company's ability to optimize the inventory usage across stores going forward, at the same time maintaining its market positioning will be a key monitorable.

Intensifying competition limits pricing flexibility - The gold jewellery retail business is highly competitive with large presence of unorganised players. This coupled with major store expansions by larger retailers in the recent fiscals has intensified the existing competition and limited the pricing flexibility amongst the players. While TJL has also penetrated other regions (reach expanded from 24 stores in FY2013 to 31 stores in FY2017), it still operates only within TN.

High regulatory related challenges - Since FY2014, the Indian jewellery retail industry has been witnessing increased regulatory intervention which impacted the operating environment and consequently the financial performance of jewellers. Measures like 20/80 restriction on imports, limited access to metal loans albeit for a brief period, mandatory PAN card disclosure requirement for purchases to Rs.2 lakh, curb on jewellery saving schemes, imposition of excise duty, demonetisation, etc., had its effect on both demand and supply.

Analytical approach: For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Links to applicable criteria:

[Corporate Credit Rating Methodology](#)

[Rating Methodology for Gold Jewellery Retail Industry](#)

About the company:

TJL is a jewellery retailer based out of Madurai, Tamil Nadu. The business commenced as a proprietorship firm floated by Mr. Baluswamy Chettiar in 1947. Following successive re-constitutions in 2000 and 2007, the company was converted into a public limited entity and post an Initial Public Offer (IPO) in January 2010, is currently listed in the Bombay Stock Exchange and National Stock Exchange. The Company is presently managed by Mr. Balarama Govinda Das, Mr. Ba. Ramesh, and Mr. N.B. Kumar who are the sons of the promoter. TJL has 31 jewellery outlets spread across Tamil Nadu.

During H1 FY2018, TJL reported a net profit of Rs. 13.7 crore on an operating income of Rs. 707.8 crore, as compared to net profit of Rs. 4.5 crore on an operating income of Rs. 289.0 crore in the previous year.

Key Financial Indicators (Audited)

	FY 2016	FY 2017
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	1274.0	1293.8
PAT (Rs. crore)	10.5	13.9
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	3.6%	3.8%
RoCE (%)	13.3%	14.9%
Total Debt/ TNW (times)	1.1	0.8
Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times)	3.2	2.4
Interest coverage (times)	1.9	2.3
NWC/ OI (%)	14.4%	12.8%

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years:

Instrument	Type	Current Rating (FY2018)				Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years		
		Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. Crore)	Date & Rating Dec'17	Date & Rating Sep'17	Date & Rating in FY2017 Aug'16	Date & Rating in FY2016 Sept'15	Date & Rating in FY2015 Aug'14
1 Cash Credit	Long Term	231.0	NA	[ICRA]BBB (stable)	[ICRA]BBB (positive)	[ICRA]BBB- (stable)	[ICRA]BB+ (stable)	[ICRA]BB+ (stable)
2 Letter of Credit (sub-limit)	Short Term	(169.5)	NA	[ICRA]A3+	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]A4+
3 Unallocated	Long term/short term	9.00	NA	[ICRA]BBB (stable)/[ICRA]A3+	[ICRA]BBB (positive)/[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]BBB- (stable)/[ICRA]A3	[ICRA]BB+ (stable)/[ICRA]A4+	[ICRA]BB+ (stable)/[ICRA]A4+
4 Fixed Deposits	Medium Term	48.00	NA	MA- (stable)	MA- (stable)	MA- (stable)	MB+ (stable)	MB+ (stable)

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Cash Credit	-	-	-	231.0	[ICRA]BBB (stable)
NA	Letter of Credit (sub-limit)	-	-	-	(169.5)	[ICRA]A3+
NA	Unallocated	-	-	-	9.00	[ICRA]BBB (stable)/[ICRA]A3+
NA	Fixed Deposits	-	-	-	48.00	MA- (stable)

Source: TJL

ANALYST CONTACTS

Subrata Ray

+91 22 6114 3408
subrata@icraindia.com

Srikumar K

+91 44 4596 4318
ksrikumar@icraindia.com

V.S.Ranganathan

+91 9787897158
v.ranganathan@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401
jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860
naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-3341580 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,

Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049

Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008

Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 66069999

© Copyright, 2017 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents